

No. 23-852

---

---

In the

**Supreme Court of the United States**

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS  
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Benbrook Law Group, PC  
701 University Ave., Ste. 106  
Sacramento, California 95825  
(916) 447-4900  
steve@benbrooklawgroup.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....ii  
Interest of *Amicus Curiae*.....1  
Summary of Argument.....2  
Argument .....3  
I. Consistent With The Second Amendment Itself,  
Ensuring Home Manufacture Of Firearms  
Continues Is An Appropriate Check On  
Potential Tyranny.....3  
II. Ensuring The Continued Home Manufacturing  
Of Firearms Promotes Legitimate Privacy  
Interests .....9  
Conclusion .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021) .....	13
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	3, 6
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	9
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	9
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972) .....	11
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977) .....	9

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 926(a) .....	6
Cal. Penal Code § 11106(a)(1) .....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 11106(a)(2) .....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 11106(d).....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 14240(a).....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 30352(b)(2).....	12

**Other Authorities**

Aguiano, <i>Leak of California gun owners' private data far wider than originally reported</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (June 30, 2022).....	13
Ariel Zilber, <i>National Public Data admits hackers stole Social Security numbers in massive breach reportedly affecting nearly all Americans</i> , <i>N.Y. Post</i> (Aug. 19, 2024) .....	10
<i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (St. George Tucker ed. 1803).....	4
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>Enhanced Regulatory Enforcement Policy</i> , <a href="https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/enhanced-regulatory-enforcement-policy">https://www.atf.gov/rules-and-regulations/enhanced-regulatory-enforcement-policy</a> .....	7
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>National Tracing Center</i> , <a href="https://www.atf.gov/firearms/national-tracing-center">https://www.atf.gov/firearms/national-tracing-center</a> .....	7
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Hacks of OPM databases compromised 22.1 million people, federal authorities say</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (July 9, 2015) .....	10
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	4
Kevin Poulsen, et al., <i>Solarwinds Hack Victims: From Tech Companies to a Hospital and University</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Dec. 21, 2020) .....	10
Matthew Hendrickson, <i>Most owners of assault-style weapons in Illinois appear not to have registered them as required by law</i> , <i>Chicago Sun Times</i> (Jan. 8, 2024) .....	8

Nicholas Johnson, NEGROES AND THE GUN: THE BLACK TRADITION OF ARMS (2014).....	6
Noah Webster, <i>An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal Constitution</i> , in PAMPHLETS ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (Ford ed. 1888) .....	5
THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d ed. 2015) .....	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 28 (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....	3
Yee, <i>Leak of California concealed-carry permit data is larger than initially reported</i> , L.A. Times (June 29, 2022) .....	13
